

SB0889/317472/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 889

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after “Board;” insert “requiring that, to the extent practicable, the members of the Board reasonably reflect the geographic, racial, ethnic, cultural, and gender diversity of the State;”; in line 23, strike “requiring” and substitute “authorizing”; in line 25, after “to” insert “partially”; and in the same line, strike “Authority; requiring” and substitute “Authority, contingent on the commitment of Cecil and Harford counties to contribute funds to the Authority; authorizing”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 7 through 11, inclusive, and substitute:

**“(X) THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF CECIL COUNTY, OR THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE’S DESIGNEE;**

**“(XI) THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE OF HARFORD COUNTY, OR THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE’S DESIGNEE;”;**

in line 16, strike “AND”; in line 19, after “COUNCIL” insert “;

**“(XV) THE DIRECTOR OF THE CECIL COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY, OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE;**

**“(XVI) THE DIRECTOR OF THE HARFORD COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY, OR THE DIRECTOR’S DESIGNEE;**

(Over)

(XVII) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF 3D MARYLAND, APPOINTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF 3D MARYLAND;

(XVIII) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND ADVISORY COMMISSION ON MANUFACTURING COMPETITIVENESS, APPOINTED BY THE CHAIR OF THE COMMISSION; AND

(XIX) SIX REPRESENTATIVES OF INDUSTRY WHO REFLECT THE INFLUENTIAL AND EMERGING INDUSTRIES USING ADDITIVE MANUFACTURING AS DETERMINED BY THE DEPARTMENT, APPOINTED BY THE SECRETARY OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT”;

and after line 22, insert:

“(4) TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE, THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD SHALL REASONABLY REFLECT THE GEOGRAPHIC, RACIAL, ETHNIC, CULTURAL, AND GENDER DIVERSITY OF THE STATE.”.

On page 11, in line 10, after “(3)” insert “(I)”; in the same line, strike “FOR” and substitute “SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, FOR”; in line 11, strike “SHALL” and substitute “MAY”; in lines 11 and 12, strike “OF AT LEAST \$150,000”; after line 12, insert:

“(II) THE STATE ALLOCATION UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH IS CONTINGENT ON THE COMMITMENT OF CECIL AND HARFORD COUNTIES TO CONTRIBUTE FUNDS TO THE AUTHORITY AND SHALL EQUAL AT LEAST TWO TIMES THE TOTAL AMOUNT CONTRIBUTED BY THE COUNTIES.”;

and in line 14, strike “SHALL” and substitute “MAY”.